Trustees of

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

1

he N. NV Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund et al v. Kenneth M. Mercurio, et al.

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEVADA

TRUSTEES OF THE NORTHERN NEVADA
LABORERS HEALTH & WELFARE TRUST
FUND, et al.

Plaintiffs, Case N03:17CV-00577RCJCLB
VS. ORDER
ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, et al.

Defendans.

Counter Claimanallegheny Casualty Compar(yAllegheny”) as surety issued on bdha

of Defendant Specialty Contracting Compang/b/a/ Diversified Demolition(“ Diversified

Demolition’), as principl, two Nevada Contractor's License Bonds identified as Bond

0559309 and 0559310, each in the penal sum of $50,000, for a bond penal sum total of $

(“Diversified Demolition Bondy. (ECF No. 149.Allegheny, as surety, also issued on beha

DefendanDiversified Concrete Cutting, In¢:Diversified Concret®, as principal, one Nevad

Contractor's License Bond identified as Bohib. 0602136, in the penal sum of $20,0

(“Diversified Concrete Borid. (1d.) All three bonds werissued pursuant to the requirements

NRS Chapter 62414d.)

1of3

Doc. 161

NoOS.
100,000
f of

a

00

of

Docket

5.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/nevada/nvdce/3:2017cv00577/125619/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/nevada/nvdce/3:2017cv00577/125619/161/
https://dockets.justia.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Counter Defendants the Cement Masons Funds, Northern Nevada Laborers
Carpenters Funds, Northeievada Operating Engineers Funds, Southern Nevada Lal
Funds, and the Operating Enginekogal 12 Funds (collectively, “Trust Fund Claimants”)
filed timely answers to Allegheny’sCounterclaim.Trust Fund Claimant$ave moved for
allocation of these funds through a joint motion for summary judgment. (ECF No. 154.) N¢
has opposed thimotion,and many have filed neoppostions or notices that the time to oppa
the motionhas Ipsed. (ECF Ns&. 155-60.)The parties jointly agree that the funds should
distributed on a proata percerdge of their priority labor claims asipported by declarations a
detailed in the conclusion. (ECF No. 154 Exs. 1FAgmotion is therefore granted.

CONCLUSION

IT IS HEREBY ORDEREDthat the Trust Fund Claimants are proper claimants on
Bonds under NRS 624.273 and the Bond Agreements.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thathe claims of the Cement Masons Trusts for ung
fringe benefit contributions, interedifuidated damages, attorney’s fees, court costs, and
costs in the total amount $40,88.21 are proper.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thahe claims of the Northern Nevada Laborers Trusts
unpaid fringe benefitontributions, interest, liquidated damages, attorney’s fees, court cost
audit costs in the total amount of $463,986.32 are proper.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thahe claims of the Operating Engineers Local 12 Try
for unpaid fringe benefitontibutions, interest, liquidated damages, attorney’s fees, court ¢

and audit costs in the total amount of $229,686.89 are proper.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thahe claims of the Southern Nevada Laborers Triasts

unpaid fringe benefitontributions, interest, liquidated damages, attorney’s fees, court cost

audit costs in the total amount of $168,826.12 are proper.

20f3

Funds,
orers

all

party

be

nd

the

haid

audit

for

S, and

Ists

LOStS,

D

S, and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thahe claims of the Northern Nevada Operating Enging
Trusts for unpaid fringe benefibntributions, interest, liquidated damages, attorney’s fees,
costs, and audit costs in the total amount of $103,751.84 are proper.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thate claims of the Carpenters Trusts for unpaid fri
benefit contributions, intest, liquidated damages, attorney’s fees, court costs, and audit cg
the total amount of $84,207.81 are proper.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thate claims of the Trust Fund Claimants are prefe
labor claims under NRS 624.723(6).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thahe Bond Proceeds will be immediately distributed
the Trust Fund Claimants onpmo-rata basis in proportion to the amounts of their respeg
claims.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thahe amount of pro rata distribution to these Trust F
Claimants is as follows:

a. Northern Nevada Laborers: $48,138.42
b. Northern Nevada Operating Engineers: $10,066.02
c. Cement Masons: $2,646.38
d. Southern Nevada Laborers: $25,237.71
e. Operating Engineers Local 12 Funds: $28,326.77
f. Carpenters: $3,840.66

IT IS SO ORDERED.Dated

Octoben9, 2020.

30of3

2ers

court

nge

sts in

red

to

rtive

und




